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STATE OF MAINE REQUEST FOR APPLICATIONS
RFA INFORMATIONAL MEETING, AMENDMENT #1 AND 

SUBMITTED QUESTIONS & ANSWERS SUMMARY
	RFA NUMBER AND TITLE:
	202404086 Assertive Community Treatment Expansion Funding

	RFA ISSUED BY:
	Department of Health and Human Services, Office of Behavioral Health

	INFORMATIONAL MEETING LOCATION:
	ZOOM Meeting

	INFORMATIONAL MEETING DATE/TIME:
	May 1, 2024, 10:00 a.m., local time

	SUBMITTED QUESTIONS DUE DATE:
	May 3, 2024, no later than 11:59 p.m., local time

	AMENDMENT AND QUESTION & ANSWER SUMMARY ISSUED:
	May 10, 2024

	APPLICATION DUE DATE:
	June 4, 2024, no later than 11:59 p.m., local time

	APPLICATIONS DUE TO:
	proposals@maine.gov 

	Unless specifically addressed below, all other provisions and clauses of the RFA remain unchanged.


	DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES IN RFA: 

1. Part II, E. Table 1, 2.a. is amended. 


	REVISED LANGUAGE IN RFA: 
1. Part II, E. Table 1, 2.a., is amended to read: 
Staffing

· Staff training, salary, and professional development (limited to initial three (3) months)

· Ramp up time for building team (limited to initial three (3) months) 

· Ramp up time for census (limited to initial six (6) months)

· For new ACT teams, ramp up time for census is limited to initial twelve (12) months

· Sign-on/recruitment bonus, limited to frontline staff, only




Provided below are questions asked at the Informational Meeting and the Department’s answers.

	1
	RFA Section & Page Number
	Question

	
	Not provided
	a. Will there be any changes to the billing requirements or regulations to help promote servicing a rural population?
To provide an example for instance, utilizing Telehealth. There is interest in starting a team in the Midcoast area, which includes a lot of islands and peninsulas. This would impact the ability to meet as regularly due to the amount of driving required. Will there be more of an allowance to utilize telehealth, the current requirement is 80% of services are to be provided face to face in community homes. 

b. Will the Department be making efforts to ensure this is a viable for organizations?

	
	Answer

	
	a. The Department does not support ACT services being provided solely via telehealth. However, the Department does acknowledge that rural ACT teams may need flexibility in order to deliver services. The Department is prepared to work with individual ACT teams on necessary flexibility and allow for adjustments with Department approval. The policy will be updated accordingly. 
b. The Department will make efforts to ensure this is viable for organizations while also adhering to fidelity standards as closely as possible.


	2
	RFA Section & Page Number
	Question

	
	Not provided
	a. CCBHCs (Certified Community Behavioral Health Clinics) are being considered in the State of Maine. Since this opportunity is one-time funding, has there been any exploration or discussions about if a pilot were made, for instance, to stand up a rural ACT team, what the interactions with CCBHC teams would be in the future in terms of investigation and sustainability?
b. Will CCBHC expectations in terms of billing requirements be different for ACT teams incorporated in rural locations in CCBHCs?

	
	Answer

	
	a. ACT teams established under Section 17 will have the same requirements as those established for or within a CCBHC. Any allowances for rural ACT teams will apply equally to CCBHC ACT teams and Section 17 ACT teams.
b. CCBHCs will be reimbursed through prospective payments for all services, but the service/provider requirements will be the same for each service delivered, whether it’s through Section 17 or the CCBHC. If the Applicant is currently working toward CCBHC certification, ACT anticipated costs would need to be included within the cost report in order for it to be part of the Prospective Payment System (PPS) rate. If it was not included within their 2024 cost reports, they will need to wait for the next PPS rebasing period which will occur after the first year of State CCBHC implementation.


Provided below are submitted written questions received and the Department’s answers

	1
	RFA Section & Page Number
	Question

	
	RFA Cover Page1
	Is there a Notice of Intent to Bid required for this RFA, and if so, what is the deadline?

	
	Answer

	
	A Notice of Intent is not required to be submitted under this RFA.


	2
	RFA Section & Page Number
	Question

	
	Eligibility and Application, page 3
	Are there guidelines for allowable justifications for exception to requested funding amounts greater than the maximum award size allowed? 

	
	Answer

	
	No.


	3
	RFA Section & Page Number
	Question

	
	Eligibility and Application, page 3
	If the requested funding amount is greater than the maximum award size allowed and justification for the exception is provided in the answer to question 2.“Requested Amount Size,” can applicants submit a budget form matching the amount requested, even if it is greater than the maximum award size of $250,000?

	
	Answer

	
	Yes.


	4
	RFA Section & Page Number
	Question

	
	E. Allowable and Non-Allowable Use of Funds, page 9
	While expanding an ACT team is possible within 6 months, starting a new team is likely to take 12 months or more. If starting a completely new team, would consideration be given to increasing the ramp up time to full census to 12 months?

	
	Answer

	
	Refer to the amended language at the beginning of this document. 
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